
ST A TE OF MINNESOTA) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY) 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL 

Alan Tellez Berkowitz, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the thirtieth day of 
October he served the attached NOTICE OF ADVERSE ACTION AND REQUEST FOR 
REVOCATION OF LICENSE and a correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows: 

Dukes Cars and Towing, LLC 
d/b/a Dukes Car and Towing 
977 Front Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55103 

Duqueiro Cano, 
3347-3rd Avenue South, 
Minneapolis, MN 55408 

Dukes Cars and Towing, 
3347-3rd Avenue South, 
Minneapolis, MN 55408 

Shevek McKee, Executive Director, 
Como Community Council, Como Streetcar Station 
1224 Lexington Parkway North, 
Saint Paul, MN 55103 

(which is the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the United 
States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
This thirtieth day of October 2023 

Notary Public 
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The Saint Paul City Attorney’s Office does not discriminate  

based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 
in the delivery of services or employment practices. 

 

 

 

October 30, 2023 
 
 

NOTICE OF ADVERSE ACTION AND REQUEST FOR  
REVOCATION OF LICENSE 

 
 

Dukes Cars and Towing, LLC 
d/b/a Dukes Car and Towing  
977 Front Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN  55103 
 
RE:   Auto Repair Garage license held by Dukes Cars and Towing, LLC d/b/a Dukes Car and Towing for the 

premises located at 977 Front Avenue in Saint Paul  
License ID #: 20190000933 
 

Dear Licensee:         
  

The Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) has recommended adverse action against the Auto 
Repair Garage licenses held by Dukes Cars and Towing, LLC d/b/a Dukes Car and Towing (“Licensee”) herein 
for the premises located at 977 Front Avenue in Saint Paul (“Licensed Premises”).   

 
The Department asserts that their recommendation is supported under Saint Paul Legislative Code, that it is 
reasonable and that it will promote the public health, safety, and welfare of advancing the public peace and aid 
in the elimination of conditions or actions that constitute a nuisance or a detriment to the peaceful enjoyment 
of urban life or promoting security and safety in nearby neighborhoods. 

 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: 
 

“the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an 
application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of 
the costs of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect 
to a license, licensee or applicant for a license. "Adverse action" includes any of the foregoing directed 
at one (1) or more licenses held by a licensee at any location in the city. "Adverse action" also includes 
disapproval of licenses issued by the state under statutory provisions which permit the governing body 
to disapprove the issuance of the license.”  

  
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.06 (b) sets forth a variety of reasons on which adverse action may be 

based.  §310.06 (b)(6) allows for adverse action when a licensee has violated or performed any act which is a 
violation of any of the provisions of these chapters or of any statute, ordinance or regulation reasonably related 
to the licensed activity.  
 



OFFICE OF T HE  C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 
L YN DSE Y M. OL SON , C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel:  651-266-8710 | Fax: 651-298-5619 

C IT Y OF SAIN T PAUL  
M E L VIN C ART ER, M AYOR 

  ST PAUL .G OV 

The Saint Paul City Attorney’s Office does not discriminate  
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services or employment practices. 

“Such adverse action may be based on one (1) or more of the following reasons which are in addition to 
any other reason specifically provide by law or in these chapters…” 

(5) The licensee or applicant has failed to comply with any condition set forth in the license or set forth
in the resolution granting or renewing the license.

(7) The activities of the licensee in the licensed activity created or have created a serious danger to the
public health, safety or welfare, or the licensee performs or has performed his or her work or activity
in an unsafe manner.

(8) The licensed business, or the way in which such business is operated, maintains or permits conditions 
that unreasonably annoy, injure or endanger the safety, health, morals, comfort or repose of any
considerable number of members of the public.

Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.05 (m) provides for a presumptive penalty of license revocation for a fourth 
(4th) violation of conditions placed on the license. 

The Department asserts that the following facts exist to support their recommendation for revocation of 
your Auto Repair Garage license.   

Previous Adverse Actions 

First violation:  

On August 23, 2021, Inspector Ferrara from the Department of Safety and Inspections conducted a 
compliant inspection at the Licensed Premises. During the inspection the inspector observed and documented 
violations of a number of license conditions. Inspector Ferrara spoke with Manager Jon Galvin and reviewed 
the license conditions and the violations he observed. Manager John Galvin was informed that a correction 
notice with a timeline to come in compliance with all license conditions would be sent to the Licensed Premises. 
The correction notice was sent on August 25, 2021, and stated that a re-inspection of the premises would occur 
on or after September 2, 2021. 

On September 12, 2021, and September 17, 2021, Inspector Ferrara conducted follow-up inspections of 
the Licensed Premises. During these inspections, he observed and documented with photos violations of 
license conditions #1, #2, #11, #13, and #18. 

The Department recommended Adverse Action and on October 6, 2021, a Notice of Violation and 
Request for Imposition of a $500 Matrix Penalty (“NOV”), (Exhibit 1), was sent to the licensee.  

The Licensee failed to Respond to the NOV and on November 10, 2021, City Council adopted RES 21-1580 
(Exhibit 3) which imposed the $500 Matrix Penalty. 
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On February 7, 2022, the Licensee paid the $500 Matrix Penalty. The receipt showing payment of this 
first time Matrix Penalty is herein incorporated as Exhibit 2.  

Second violation: 

On January 27, 2022, Department Inspector Akbar Muhammad went to the Licensed Premises to conduct 
an inspection after receiving a complaint. During the inspection, the inspector observed violations of the 
assigned license conditions, specifically, conditions #1, #4, #13, and #18. Sanchez told the inspector that all the 
license condition violations would be addressed and in compliance on or before a re-inspection on February 11, 
2022.  

On January 31, 2022, Inspector Muhammad mailed a Correction Notice (Exhibit 4) to the Licensed 
Premises that noted the violations and included timeline to come into compliance with all conditions. 

On February 11, 2022, Inspector Muhammad conducted a follow-up inspection of the Licensed Premises. 
Upon arrival, he spoke with employee Miguel Sanchez and told him he was there for the re-inspection. The 
license holder was not available at the time of the re-inspection. During the inspection, Inspector Muhammad 
observed and documented with photos violations of license conditions #1, #4, #11, #13, #16, and #18. He also 
documented a violation of section 64.419 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code. 

Under Saint Paul Legislative Code section 310.05, these violations were second-time violations.  
The penalty matrix laid out in section 310.05 prescribes a $1,000 fine for a second-time violation. The 
Department recommended Adverse Action and on February 24, 2022, a Notice of Violation and Request for 
Imposition of a $1,000 Matrix Penalty (“2nd NOV”), (Exhibit 5), was sent to the licensee.  

Records from the Department show that the $1,000 Matrix Penalty was paid by the Licensee (Exhibit 6). 

Third Violation:  

On May 12, 2022, Department Inspector Akbar Muhammad went to the Licensed Premises to conduct an 
inspection after receiving a complaint. Inspector Muhammad observed and documented violations of 2 license 
conditions.  

The Department requested Adverse Action and the imposition of the presumptive Matrix Penalty for a 
third violation within an eighteen (18) month period of a 10 day suspension.  

On July 21, 2022 City Council adopted RES 22-193 which imposed the presumptive Matrix Penalty of a 10 
day suspension (Exhibit 7).  
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Current Adverse Action: 

On June 30, 2023, Department Inspector Luis Sanchez-Panadero (“Sanchez-Panadero") inspected the 
Licensed Premises after a complaint. Violations of license conditions 1, 11 and 18 were found. On July 7, 2023, 
Sanchez-Panadero sent a correction notice to the Licensee at the Licensed Premises and the same later was 
sent to the Licensee’s address.  

On July 19, 2023, Department Inspector Luis Sanchez-Panadero went to the Licensed Premises to 
conduct the re-inspection. Inspector Sanchez-Panadero observed and documented violations of license 
conditions 1, 11 and 18. The Department’s request for Adverse Action is attached as Exhibit 8.  

Violation #1 - Failure to follow approved parking plan in violation of Condition #1: 

License condition #1 of the License for the Licensed Premises states that: 

"All customer and employee vehicles must be parked in accordance with the approved parking plan on file with 
the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) dated 06/24/2019. A maximum of six (6) vehicles may be 
parked on the property at any time."  

Violation #1 Facts: Inspector Sanchez-Panadero observed three (3) vehicles that were not parked 
according to the approved site plan for a total of eight (8) vehicles.  

Violation #2- Failure to maintain parking lot violation of Condition #11: 

License condition #11 of the License for the Licensed Premises states that: 

"Customer vehicles may not be parked longer than ten (10) days on the premises. It shall be the responsibility 
of the licensee to ensure that any vehicle not claimed by its owner is removed from the lot as permitted by law." 

Violation #2 Facts: Inspector Sanchez-Panadero observed three (3) other vehicles that had been 
parked longer than ten (10) days. Inspector Sanchez-Panadero asked the manager at the Licensed Premises 
why the vehicles were still on the premises. The manager stated that those vehicles were waiting for parts. 
Inspector Sanchez-Panadero requested the invoices showing that the parts were on order. The manager 
stated that he had the invoices at his house and that he would email Inspector Sanchez-Panadero copies when 
he got home.  On June 29, 2023, at 8:21 A.M. a vehicle with the license plate CAW 183 was seen on the License 
Premises. The brand of this vehicle was a Volkswagen. The vehicle was again seen during the re-inspection on 
July 19, 2023, at 11:42 A.M. On June 30, 2023, at 5:00 P.M. a vehicle with the license plate DVG 8071 was seen 
on the Licenses Premises. The vehicle was during seen during an inspection on June 7, 2023. The vehicle was 
still seen during the re-inspection that took place on July 19, 2023. The vehicle brand is Audi. On June 7, 2023, 
a white truck was seen during the complaint inspection at 1:08 P.M. The vehicle was still parked in the same 
location during the June 30, 2023, inspection and during the re-inspection on Juley 19, 2023. 
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Violation #3- Failure to provide maneuvering space for vehicles on the property in violation of 
Condition #18: 

License condition #18 of the License for the Licensed Premises states that: 

"Provide maneuvering space on the property to allow vehicles entering and exiting the site from the street to 
proceed forward. Backing from the street or on to the street is prohibited."  

Violation #3 Facts: Inspector Sanchez-Panadero observed three (3) vehicles were blocking the 
maneuvering lane, the vehicles were parked in unapproved parking spaces.  

Under Saint Paul Legislative Code section 310.0S(v), these violations of your license conditions were 
fourth-time violations. The presumptive penalty laid out in the penalty matrix under section 310.0S(m) 
prescribes a revocation of your license for a fourth-time violation. 

You have three (3) options to proceed: 

1. You may do nothing.  If I have not heard from you by November 10, 2023, I will presume that you have
chosen not to contest the revocation of your Tobacco Shop license and the matter will be placed on the
City Council Consent agenda for revocation of your license.

2. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the revocation of your Auto Repair Garage Shop license, you
may have a hearing before the Saint Paul City Council.  You will need to send me a letter with a statement
admitting to the facts and requesting a Council hearing no later than November 10, 2023.  The matter
will then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to revoke your Auto Repair Garage
license.  You will have an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own
behalf.

3. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge
(“ALJ”).  You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no
later than November 10, 2023.  At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses,
evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses.  After receipt of the ALJ’s report (usually within 30
days), a hearing will need to be scheduled before the City Council.  At that time, the City Council will decide
whether to adopt, modify or reject the ALJ’s report and recommendation.

Please note:  If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves
the right to recommend that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul
Legislative Code §310.03 (k).

If you have not contacted me by November 10, 2023, I will assume that you do not contest the
revocation of your Auto Repair Garage license.  In that case, the matter will be placed on the City
Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended Adverse Action.
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If you have questions about these options, please contact Alan Tellez Berkowitz, my law clerk. His email is 
alan.tellez.berkowitz@ci.stpaul.mn.us  

Sincerely, 

Therese Skarda 
Assistant City Attorney 
License No. 0240989 

Cc: Duqueiro Cano, 3347-3rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN  55408 
Dukes Cars and Towing, 3347-3rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN  55408 
Shevek McKee, Executive Director, Como Community Council, Como Streetcar Station 

1224 Lexington Parkway North, Saint Paul, MN  55103 

Attachments: Inspector’s Report 
Adverse Action Comments Text  
License Group Comments Text 
License Group Conditions Text 
Correction Notice sent to Dukes Car and Towing – July 7, 2023 
Correction Notice sent to Licensee, Duqueiro Cano, – July 7, 2023 
Photographic evidence of vehicles parked longer than ten (10) days 
Notice of Violation and Request for Imposition of a $500 Matrix Penalty, (“NOV”) (Exhibit 1) 
Receipt showing payment of this first time Matrix Penalty (Exhibit 2) 
RES 21-1580 imposed a $500 Matrix Penalty (Exhibit 3) 
Correction Notice mailed by Inspector Muhammad (Exhibit 4) 
Notice of Violation and Request for Imposition of a $1,000 Matrix Penalty (“2nd NOV”) 
(Exhibit 5) 
Records from the Department showing that the $1,000 Matrix Penalty was paid by the  
Licensee (Exhibit 6) 
RES 22-193 which imposed the presumptive Matrix Penalty of a 10-day suspension (Exhibit 7) 
Department’s request for Adverse Action (Exhibit 8) 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.05 (m) 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.06 (5) (7) and (8) 

mailto:alan.tellez.berkowitz@ci.stpaul.mn.us
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Inspector’s Report

Inspectors Name:__________________________________

Date & Time: ____________________________  Staff Member’s Name:_________________________________  

Business/DBA Name: __________________________________________________________________________

Property Address: ____________________________________________________________________________  

Reason for Visit: ______________________________________________________________________________ 

Observations: ________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________   

Photos Taken:   Yes No – Area(s) of where the Photo(s) where taken: ________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

Action Taken:    Education / warning 

Request for Adverse Action

Other: _______________________________________________________________________________ 

Details of Conversations (Statements to and by Person Responsible for Property): 
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July 7, 2023

Dukes Car and Towing
977 Front Ave
St Paul, MN 55103

CORRECTION NOTICE
Re: Auto Repair Garage ID 20190000933 977 Front Ave DBA: Duke Car and Towing

Dukes Car and Towing,

The above referenced property was inspected on 06/30/2023 due to a complaint submitted to the City of Saint Paul 
Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI). The following violation(s) discovered during the inspection must be fully 
corrected on or before 07/17/2023 at which time, or shortly thereafter, a re-inspection will take place. A request to 
extend this deadline may be submitted in writing to luis.sanchez-panadero@ci.stpaul.mn.us or mailed to 375 
Jackson Street, Suite 220, Saint Paul, MN 55101 and must include a reason for extension.   

Failure to fully correct the violation(s) noted below prior to re-inspection may result in adverse action against all 
licenses issued at the location up to and including license revocation.

Violation(s) discovered:
License Condition 1: Vehicles are not parked according to site plan. A total of nine (9) vehicles were parked 
on the property. A maximum of six (6) is allowed. 
License Condition 11: Customer vehicles may not be parked longer than ten (10 days) on the premise. 
Comparing photos taken during an inspection that was conducted on 06/07/2023, there were four vehicles 
that were found to be on the property for longer than ten (10 days). 
License Condition 18: Vehicles cannot block the maneuvering lanes of the property. 

NOTE: License conditions for the property are listed on the reverse side of this document.

If you have questions regarding this matter or wish to request additional information, I may be reached at phone 
number 651-266-9016.

Respectfully, 

Luis Sanchez-Panadero
Inspector, DSI Licensing 

C: 3347 3rd Ave S Minneapolis, MN 55408



LICENSEE: Dukes Cars and Towing LLC 

DBA: Duke Car and Towing 

LICENSE #: 20190000933 

1.  All customer and employee vehicles must be parked in accordance with the approved parking plan on file with the 
Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) dated 06/24/2019. A maximum of six (6) vehicles may be parked on the 
property at any time. 

2.  The parking lot shall be maintained in good order and repair in accordance with the approved parking plan on file 
with DSI dated 06/24/2019 which includes striping of individual parking spaces, wheel stops in the southeast corner of 
the property (set-back four (4) feet from the east property line), fencing, etc.   

3.  No blockage of alley access by any vehicle at any time. 

4.  There shall be no exterior storage of vehicle parts, tires, oil or any other similar materials associated with the 
business.  Trash will be stored in a covered dumpster or inside the building.  Storage of vehicle fluids, batteries, etc. shall 
be in accordance with the Ramsey County Hazardous Waste regulations. 

5.  No use of garage or driveway on adjacent lot for business purposes of any kind. 

6.   No repair of vehicles may occur on the exterior of the lot or in the public right-of-way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, 
boulevard, etc.).  All repair work must occur within an enclosed building. 

7.  No auto painting or body work of any kind is permitted.  

8.  Vehicle sales is not permitted. 

9.  The storage of vehicles for the purpose of salvaging parts is expressly forbidden.  Vehicle salvage is not permitted. 

10.  All vehicles parked outdoors must appear to be completely assembled with no major body parts missing. 

11.  Customer vehicles may not be parked longer than ten (10) days on the premises.  It shall be the responsibility of the 
licensee to ensure that any vehicle not claimed by its owner is removed from the lot as permitted by law. 

12. No cleaning of snow off property into alley or surrounding property, snow must be removed by other means. 

13.    At no time shall customer, employee, and/or business vehicles be parked in the driveway or in the public right of 
way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, boulevard, etc.).  This includes, but is not limited to vehicles awaiting repair, and/or 
that have been repaired and are awaiting pick-up by the owner of the vehicle. 

14.  No cleaning, washing, or flushing of materials onto street or alley. If spillage occurs by accident, business must clean 
up in accordance with Ramsey County Hazardous Waste regulations. 

15.  No excessive noise is to be generated by the business; the business can be open from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
Monday through Saturday, with repair work limited to the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. Monday through Saturday. 

16.  Area must be kept clean and free of garbage. 

17.  No driving down alleyway for purposes of vehicle testing (driving down alley frequently and at excessive speeds is a 
danger to residents and their children.) 

18.  Provide maneuvering space on the property to allow vehicles entering and exiting the site from the street to 
proceed forward.  Backing from the street or on to the street is prohibited. 

19.  Licensee must comply with all federal, state and local laws.  
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July 7, 2023

Duqueiro Cano 
3347 3rd Ave S
Minneapolis, MN 55408

CORRECTION NOTICE
Re: Auto Repair Garage ID  20190000933 977 Front Ave DBA: Duke Car and Towing

Duqueiro Cano, 

The above referenced property was inspected on 06/30/2023 due to a complaint submitted to the City of Saint Paul 
Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI). The following violation(s) discovered during the inspection must be fully 
corrected on or before 07/17/2023 at which time, or shortly thereafter, a re-inspection will take place. A request to 
extend this deadline may be submitted in writing to luis.sanchez-panadero@ci.stpaul.mn.us or mailed to 375 
Jackson Street, Suite 220, Saint Paul, MN 55101 and must include a reason for extension.   

Failure to fully correct the violation(s) noted below prior to re-inspection may result in adverse action against all 
licenses issued at the location up to and including license revocation. 

Violation(s) discovered:
License Condition 1: Vehicles are not parked according to site plan. A total of nine (9) vehicles were parked 
on the property. A maximum of six (6) is allowed.   
License Condition 11: Customer vehicles may not be parked longer than ten (10 days) on the premise. 
Comparing photos taken during an inspection that was conducted on 06/07/2023, there were four vehicles 
that were found to be on the property for longer than ten (10 days). 
License Condition 18: Vehicles cannot be the block maneuvering lanes of the property. 

NOTE: License conditions for the property are listed on the reverse side of this document.

If you have questions regarding this matter or wish to request additional information, I may be reached at phone 
number 651-266-9016.

Respectfully, 

Luis Sanchez-Panadero
Inspector, DSI Licensing 

C: 977 Front Ave St Paul, MN 55103



LICENSEE: Dukes Cars and Towing LLC 

DBA: Duke Car and Towing

LICENSE #: 20190000933 

1.  All customer and employee vehicles must be parked in accordance with the approved parking plan on file with the 
Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) dated 06/24/2019. A maximum of six (6) vehicles may be parked on the 
property at any time. 

2.  The parking lot shall be maintained in good order and repair in accordance with the approved parking plan on file 
with DSI dated 06/24/2019 which includes striping of individual parking spaces, wheel stops in the southeast corner of 
the property (set-back four (4) feet from the east property line), fencing, etc.   

3.  No blockage of alley access by any vehicle at any time. 

4.  There shall be no exterior storage of vehicle parts, tires, oil or any other similar materials associated with the 
business.  Trash will be stored in a covered dumpster or inside the building.  Storage of vehicle fluids, batteries, etc. shall 
be in accordance with the Ramsey County Hazardous Waste regulations. 

5.  No use of garage or driveway on adjacent lot for business purposes of any kind. 

6.   No repair of vehicles may occur on the exterior of the lot or in the public right-of-way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, 
boulevard, etc.).  All repair work must occur within an enclosed building. 

7.  No auto painting or body work of any kind is permitted.  

8.  Vehicle sales is not permitted. 

9.  The storage of vehicles for the purpose of salvaging parts is expressly forbidden.  Vehicle salvage is not permitted. 

10.  All vehicles parked outdoors must appear to be completely assembled with no major body parts missing. 

11.  Customer vehicles may not be parked longer than ten (10) days on the premises.  It shall be the responsibility of the 
licensee to ensure that any vehicle not claimed by its owner is removed from the lot as permitted by law. 

12. No cleaning of snow off property into alley or surrounding property, snow must be removed by other means. 

13.    At no time shall customer, employee, and/or business vehicles be parked in the driveway or in the public right of 
way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, boulevard, etc.).  This includes, but is not limited to vehicles awaiting repair, and/or 
that have been repaired and are awaiting pick-up by the owner of the vehicle. 

14.  No cleaning, washing, or flushing of materials onto street or alley. If spillage occurs by accident, business must clean 
up in accordance with Ramsey County Hazardous Waste regulations. 

15.  No excessive noise is to be generated by the business; the business can be open from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
Monday through Saturday, with repair work limited to the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. Monday through Saturday. 

16.  Area must be kept clean and free of garbage. 

17.  No driving down alleyway for purposes of vehicle testing (driving down alley frequently and at excessive speeds is a 
danger to residents and their children.) 

18.  Provide maneuvering space on the property to allow vehicles entering and exiting the site from the street to 
proceed forward.  Backing from the street or on to the street is prohibited. 

19.  Licensee must comply with all federal, state and local laws. 



June 29, 2023 8:21 a.m.  

This vehicle was seen on 
the licensed property
lot during the re-
inspection that occurred 
on 07/19/2023 at 11:42 
a.m. During the 
inspection on 
06/30/2023, this vehicle 
was stated to belong to 
one of the neighbors.  It 
is the brand 
(Volkswagen) and has 
the same license plate 
(CAW 183) as the 
vehicle found in both 
the 06/30/2023 and 
07/19/2023 inspection. 
It also has the same 
distinguishable 
headlight eyelashes.  



June 30, 2023 4:59 p.m.  

-inspection that occurred on 07/19/2023 at 
11:42 a.m. During the inspection on 06/30/2023, this vehicle was stated to belong to one of the neighbors.  It is 
same shape and color as the vehicle found in both the 06/30/2023 and 07/17/2023 inspection.  



June 7, 2023 1:08 a.m. 

Vehicle seen during complaint inspection on 06/07/2023 at 1:08 p.m. is still parked in the 
same location as the inspection conducted on 06/30/2023 and on the re-inspection conducted 
on 07/19/2023 at 11:42 a.m. it was still on the licensed premise. Compared to photos taken 
during 06/30/2023 inspection, this vehicle is the same brand of car (Audi) as the vehicle seen 
during the 06/30/2023 and the 07/17/2023 inspection. It also has the same three last digits on 
the license plate (870) as the vehicle seen in the photos of the 06/30/2023 and 07/19/2023 
inspection. Vehicle is also the same shape and color as the vehicle in the 06/30/2023 



June 30, 2023, 5:00 p.m. 

Vehicle seen during complaint inspection on 06/30/2023 at 5:00 p.m. is still parked in the same location for 
longer than ten (10) days. It was first seen during in an inspection on 06/07/2023, and it was then still seen 
during the re-inspection that took place on 07/19/2023.  Compared to photos taken during 06/07/2023 
inspection, this vehicle is the same brand of car (Audi) as the vehicle seen during the 06/07/2023 inspection. It 
also has the same three last digits on the license plate (870) as the vehicle seen in the photos of the 06/07/2023 
inspection and the same license plate seen during the inspection of 07/19/2023 (DVG 870). Vehicle is also the 
same shape and color as the vehicle in the 06/07/2023 inspection and 07/19/2023 reinspection.  



07/19/2023 11:42 a.m.  

License Condition 11 in 
Violation 

11.  Customer vehicles may 
not be parked longer than 
ten (10) days on the 
premises.  It shall be the 
responsibility of the 
licensee to ensure that any 
vehicle not claimed by its 
owner is removed from 
the lot as permitted by 
law.

Vehicle seen during complaint inspection on 06/30/2023 at 5:00 p.m. is now parked on the property. Compared to photos 
taken during the 06/30/2023 inspection, this vehicle is the same brand of car (Volkswagen) and has the same license plate 
numbers (CAW 183) as the vehicle seen during those inspections. It also has the same distinguishable eyelashes on the 
headlights. This vehicle was originally seen parked on the street during the 06/30/2023 inspection. On the 06/30/2023 
inspection, I was told by manager Johnathan and employees that this car belonged to neighbors. It was seen on the 

9/2023 reinspection. 



Vehicle seen during an inspection on 
06/07/2023 inspection and on the
inspection that took place on 06/30/2023 at 
5:00 p.m. is still parked on the property. 
Compared to photos taken during 
06/07/2023 and the 06/30/2023 inspection, 
this vehicle is the same brand of car (Audi) 
and has the same license plate numbers 
(DVG 870) as the vehicle seen during those 
inspections.  

07/19/2023 11:42 a.m.  

License Condition 11 in Violation 

11.  Customer vehicles may not be parked 
longer than ten (10) days on the premises.  
It shall be the responsibility of the licensee 
to ensure that any vehicle not claimed by 
its owner is removed from the lot as 
permitted by law. 
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Signature Copy

City of Saint Paul

Resolution: RES 21-1580

City Hall and Court 

House 

15 West Kellogg 

Boulevard

Phone: 651-266-8560

File Number:   RES 21-1580

Approving the adverse action against the Auto Repair license held by Duke’s Cars and Towing, 

LLC, d/b/a Duke’s Cars and Towing, for the premises located at 977 Front Avenue.

WHEREAS, the Auto Repair license (“License”) held by Duke’s Cars and Towing, LLC, d/b/a Duke’s 

Cars and Towing (Licensee), under License ID #20190000933 for the premises located at 977 Front 

Avenue in Saint Paul (Licensed Premises) was the subject of a Notice of Violation (“Notice”) dated 

October 6, 2021; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Notice stated that, during a complaint-based inspection of the Licensed Premises 

on August 23, 2021, an inspector from the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) observed 

and documented with photographs five (5) license condition violations; and

 

 

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2021, DSI sent the Licensee a Correction Notice detailing these 

violations and giving the Licensee until September 2, 2021 to bring the Licensed Premises into 

compliance with their license conditions; and

 

 

WHEREAS, on September 12 and 17, 2021, the inspector returned to the Licensed Premises for a 

re-inspection and observed and documented with photographs the same five (5) license condition 

violations; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, under the penalty matrix contained in section 310.05(m) of the Saint Paul Legislative 

Code (Code), the presumptive penalty for a first-time violation of license conditions within a period of 

twelve (12) months is a fine of $500.00; and

 

 

WHEREAS, because the Licensee’s violations of their license conditions were their first within a 

period of twelve (12) months, the licensing office recommended a $500.00 penalty be imposed 

against the License; and

 

 

WHEREAS, the Notice stated that if the Licensee failed to pay the $500.00 penalty or request a 

public or administrative hearing by October 20, 2021, that the matter would be placed on the next 

available consent agenda to impose the recommended penalty; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Licensee did not respond to the Notice by October 20, 2021 to pay the $500.00 

penalty or request a public or administrative hearing; now, therefore, be it

 

 

RESOLVED, the Auto Repair license held by Duke’s Cars and Towing, LLC, d/b/a Duke’s Cars and 

Page 1 Printed on 10/25/23 City of Saint Paul
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File Number:   RES 21-1580

Towing, under License ID #20190000933 for the premises located at 977 Front Avenue in Saint Paul 

is hereby ordered to pay a matrix penalty of $500.00 for five (5) license condition violations observed 

and documented by a DSI inspector during a complaint-based inspection of the licensed premises 

on August 23, 2021.

 

Payment of such penalty shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the adoption of this 

resolution.

 

 

 

 

 

 

At a meeting of the City Council on 11/10/2021, this Resolution was Passed.

Yea: 7 Councilmember Brendmoen, Councilmember Thao, Councilmember 

Tolbert, Councilmember Noecker, Councilmember Prince, 

Councilmember Jalali, and Councilmember Yang

Nay: 0

Vote Attested by 

Council Secretary Shari Moore

 Date  11/10/2021

Approved by the Mayor

Melvin Carter III

 Date  11/12/2021

Clerk

Shari Moore

 Date  

Test Signature

Shari Moore

 Date  

Page 2 Printed on 10/25/23 City of Saint Paul
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From: Koran, Linda (CI-StPaul)
To: Hudak, Eric (CI-StPaul); Voyda, Joseph (CI-StPaul); Fischbach, Jeffrey (CI-StPaul); McDonald, Shawn (CI-StPaul)
Subject: Fine for Duke"s Care & Towing
Date: Tuesday, May 10, 2022 4:44:01 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Good Afternoon,
 
The $1,000.00 fine has been paid for Dukes Care & Towing LLC at 977 Front Avenue.
 
Thank you,
 
Linda Koran
Pronouns: she/her/hers
License Clerk
Department of Safety and Inspections
375 Jackson Street, Suite 220
Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806
P: 651-266-9105
F: 651-266-9124
linda.koran@ci.stpaul.mn.us

DSI Customer Service Counter is available 8:00 am - 4:00 pm (Mon - Fri). 
 

mailto:linda.koran@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:Eric.Hudak@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:joseph.voyda@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:jeffrey.fischbach@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:Shawn.McDonald@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:elizabeth.muenich@ci.stpaul.mn.us

SAINT PAUL
LUl MINNESOTA
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Sec. 310.01. - Definitions.

For the purposes of this chapter, any chapter of the Legislative Code pertaining to licenses as hereinafter

mentioned, and subsequently enacted ordinances establishing or relating to the requirements for Class R,

for routinely issued licenses, Class T for temporary licenses and Class N for licenses in which neighbors are

required to be notified, under authority of the City of Saint Paul, the terms defined in this section shall have

the meanings ascribed to them:

Adverse action means the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a

license, the denial of an application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine,

the assessment of the costs of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken

with respect to a license, licensee or applicant for a license. "Adverse action" includes any of the foregoing

directed at one (1) or more licenses held by a licensee at any location in the city. "Adverse action" also

includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state under statutory provisions which permit the governing

body to disapprove the issuance of the license.

Bond means a bond meeting the requirements of section 310.07 and indemnifying the city against all

claims, judgments or suits caused by, resulting from or in connection with any licensed business, activity,

premises, thing, facility, occurrence or otherwise under these chapters.

Building official means the official in the department of safety and inspections charged with the

responsibility of enforcement of the building code.

Chapters and these chapters shall mean this uniform license ordinance, any chapter of the Legislative

Code pertaining to licenses as hereinafter mentioned, and subsequently enacted ordinances establishing or

relating to the requirements for class R, class T and class N licenses under authority of the city.

Class R licenses means those licenses which can be approved and issued or denied by the director of the

department of safety and inspections, subject to the procedures required by these chapters. The following

licenses are so classified, and the numbers shown opposite them correspond to the chapters in the

Legislative Code pertaining to each license:

Class R Licenses Legislative

Code

Chapter

Animal Foods Manufacturing and Distributing 316

Amusement Rides 317

Mechanical Amusement Devices 318

Bed and Breakfast 378

Bituminous Contractors 320

Rooming and Boardinghouses; Dormitories 321

Christmas Tree Sales 323

Cigarettes/Tobacco 324
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Commercial Vehicles 167

Building Contractors 326

Courtesy Bench 127

Dry Cleaning Establishments and Pickup Stations; Laundries327

Alarm Devices 329

Food Protection Standards 331A

Fuel Dealers—Liquid Fuel 332

Fuel Dealers—Solid Fuel 333

Pest Control 334

House Sewer Contractors 338

Keeping of Animals 198

Lawn Fertilizer and Pesticide Application 377

Mercantile Broker 340

Oil—Bulk Storage 342

Peddlers 345

Solicitors 345

Pet Grooming Facility 382

Pet Shops 347

Solid Waste Hauler 357

Rental of Hospital Equipment 350

Rental of Kitchenware 351

Rental of Trailers 352

Roller Rinks 353

Sanitary Disposal Vehicle 354

Secondhand Dealers (Single Location, Multiple Dealers) 355

Sidewalk Cafe 106

Sidewalk Contractors 356

Solid Waste Transfer Station 357

Sign and Billboard Construction 66 and 33

Sound Trucks and Broadcasting Vehicles 359

Public Swimming Pools 360

Tanning Facility 380

Wreckers and Tow Trucks 361

Taxicab Driver 376

Taxicab Vehicle 376

Tree Trimming 362

Food Vending Machines 363

Veterinary Hospital 364

Window Cleaning 365

Block Parties 366

Wrecking of Buildings 368

Building Trades Business Licenses 369
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Building Trades Certificates of Competency 370

Finishing Shop 371

Tire Recapping Plants 372

Massage Center 412

Therapeutic Massage Practitioner 414

Vehicle Immobilization 383

Short-term Rental Platform 379

Short-term Rental Host 379

Class T licenses means those licenses which must be approved or denied by the director, subject to the

procedures required by these chapters. The following licenses are so classified, and the numbers shown

opposite them correspond to the chapters in the Legislative Code pertaining to each license:

Class T Licenses Legislative

Code

Chapter

Amusement Rides—Temporary 317

Close-Out Sales 325

Transient Merchants 345

Gambling—Temporary 402.06

Entertainment—Temporary 411

Extension of Service Area-Liquor 409

Soliciting Funds—Tag Days 391

Temporary On-Sale Malt (3.2) 410

Temporary Wine, Wine Licenses for Festivals and Liquor409

Secondhand Dealer—Exhibition 355

Temporary World Cup Soccer License 409, 410

Class N licenses means those licenses which can be approved or denied only by the council, subject to

the procedures required by these chapters. The following licenses are so classified, and the numbers shown

opposite them correspond to the chapters in the Legislative Code pertaining to each license:

Class N Licenses Legislative

Code

Chapter

Automobile Repair Garage and Body Shop 423

Pool Hall, Bowling Center 322

New Motor Vehicle Dealer 401

Bingo 402

Bingo Halls 403

Cabaret 426

Private Clubs - Liquor 409
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Dance or Rental Halls 405

Firearms Dealer 225

Gambling Hall 278

Game Rooms 406

Gas Station 424

Gambling Location 409

Hotel/Motel 407

Health/Sports Club 427

Infectious Waste Processing 429

Recycling Collection Center/Recycling Processing Center408

Second Hand Dealer—Motor Vehicle Parts 401

Motor Vehicle Salvage Dealer 422

Intoxicating Liquor—On and Off Sale 409

Brewpub/Off-Sale 409

Off-Sale Brewery 409

Motorcycle Dealer 401

Pawn Shop 344

Nonintoxicating Liquor-On and Off Sale 410

Entertainment 411

Conversation/Rap Parlors 413

Steam Room/Bathouse 428

Theatres and Movie Theaters 415

Motion Picture Drive-In Theatres 416

Second Hand Dealer—Motor Vehicle 401

Parking Lots and Parking Garages 417

Scrap and Metal Processor 420

Liquor Extension of Service Hours 409

Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio) 409

Currency Exchange 381

Small Brewer Off-Sale—128 Ounces License 409

Department means the department of safety and inspections.

Director means the director of the department of safety and inspections, unless otherwise defined in the

specific chapter, section or subdivision referred to.

Fee means and includes both the license fee and application fee unless otherwise provided.

Inspector as used in these chapters means the director of the department of safety and inspections or

his or her designee.
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License means and includes all licenses and permits provided for or covered by these chapters. License

also includes licenses issued by the state under statutory provisions which permit the governing body to

disapprove the issuance of such licenses, for the purposes of making procedures in chapter 310 of the

Legislative Code applicable to the approval or disapproval of such licenses.

Person means and includes any person, firm, corporation, partnership, company, organization, agency,

club or any group or association thereof. It shall also include any executor, administrator, trustee, receiver

or other representative appointed by law.

Zoning administrator means the official in the department of safety and inspections charged with

responsibility for enforcement of the zoning code.

(Code 1956, § 510.01; Ord. No. 17085, § 1, 12-6-83; Ord. No. 17303, § 3, 10-29-85; Ord. No. 17569, § 1, 6-7-88;

Ord. No. 17919, § 1, 3-31-92; C.F. No. 93-1645, § 8, 12-30-93; C.F. No. 94-46, § 6, 2-2-94; C.F. No. 94-500, § 2,

7-6-94; C.F. No. 94-898, § 1, 7-13-94; C.F. No. 95-473, § 1, 5-31-95; C.F. No. 99-500, § 1, 7-7-99; C.F. No. 01-400,

§ 1, 11-7-01; C.F. No. 02-1031, § 1, 11-27-02; C.F. No. 03-102, § 1, 3-12-03; C.F. No. 03-694, § 1, 9-3-03; C.F. No.

06-574, § 1, 7-26-06; C.F. No. 06-821, § 1, 9-27-06; C.F. No. 07-149, § 71, 3-28-07; Ord 12-50, § 1, 9-12-12; Ord

17-48, § 1, 10-25-17; Ord 16-68, § 1, 1-9-19; Ord 22-35, § 2, 8-3-22)

https://library.municode.com/


10/26/23, 9:47 AM St. Paul, MN Code of Ordinances

about:blank 1/9

(a)

(b)

(c)

(c-1)

Sec. 310.05. - Hearing procedures.

Adverse action; notice and hearing requirements. In any case where the council may or intends to

consider any adverse action, including the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of

conditions upon a license, or the denial of an application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a

license, or the disapproval of a license issued by the State of Minnesota, the applicant or licensee

shall be given notice and an opportunity to be heard as provided herein. The council may

consider such adverse actions when recommended by the inspector, by the director, by the

director of any executive department established pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Charter, by the city

attorney or on its own initiative.

Notice. In each such case where adverse action is or will be considered by the council, the

applicant or licensee shall have been notified in writing that adverse action may be taken against

the license or application, and that he or she is entitled to a hearing before action is taken by the

council. The notice shall be served or mailed a reasonable time before the hearing date, and shall

state the place, date and time of the hearing. The notice shall state the issues involved or grounds

upon which the adverse action may be sought or based. The council may request that such

written notice be prepared and served or mailed by the inspector or by the city attorney.

Hearing. Where there is no dispute as to the facts underlying the violation or as to the facts

establishing mitigating or aggravating circumstances, the hearing shall be held before the council.

Otherwise the hearing shall be conducted before a hearing examiner appointed by the council or

retained by contract with the city for that purpose. The applicant or the licensee shall be provided

an opportunity to present evidence and argument as well as meet adverse testimony or evidence

by reasonable cross-examination and rebuttal evidence. The hearing examiner may in its

discretion permit other interested persons the opportunity to present testimony or evidence or

otherwise participate in such hearing.

Procedure; hearing examiner. The hearing examiner shall hear all evidence as may be presented

on behalf of the city and the applicant or licensee, and shall present to the council written

findings of fact and conclusions of law, together with a recommendation for adverse action.

The council shall consider the evidence contained in the record, the hearing examiner's recommended

findings of fact and conclusions, and shall not consider any factual testimony not previously submitted to

and considered by the hearing examiner. After receipt of the hearing examiner's findings, conclusions, and

recommendations, the council shall provide the applicant or licensee an opportunity to present oral or

written arguments alleging error on the part of the examiner in the application of the law or interpretation

of the facts, and to present argument related to the recommended adverse action. Upon conclusion of that

hearing, and after considering the record, the examiner's findings and recommendations, together with
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(c-2)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

such additional arguments presented at the hearing, the council shall determine what, if any, adverse action

shall be taken, which action shall be by resolution. The council may accept, reject or modify the findings,

conclusions and recommendations of the hearing examiner.

Ex-parte contacts. If a license matter has been scheduled for an adverse hearing, council

members shall not discuss the license matter with each other or with any of the parties or

interested persons involved in the matter unless such discussion occurs on the record during the

hearings of the matter or during the council's final deliberations of the matter. No interested

person shall, with knowledge that a license matter has been scheduled for adverse hearing,

convey or attempt to convey, orally or in writing, any information, argument or opinion about the

matter, or any issue in the matter, to a council member or his or her staff until the council has

taken final action on the matter; provided, however, that nothing herein shall prevent an inquiry

or communications regarding status, scheduling or procedures concerning a license matter. An

interested person, for the purpose of this paragraph, shall mean and include a person who is an

officer or employee of the licensee which is the subject of the scheduled adverse hearing, or a

person who has a financial interest in such licensee.

Licensee or applicant may be represented. The licensee or applicant may represent himself or

choose to be represented by another.

Record; evidence. The hearing examiner shall receive and keep a record of such proceedings,

including testimony and exhibits, and shall receive and give weight to evidence, including hearsay

evidence, which possesses probative value commonly accepted by reasonable and prudent

persons in the conduct of their affairs.

Council action, resolution to contain findings. Where the council takes adverse action with respect

to a license, licensee or applicant for a license, the resolution by which such action is taken shall

contain its findings and determination, including the imposition of conditions, if any. The council

may adopt all or part of the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the hearing examiner,

and incorporate the same in its resolution taking the adverse action.

Additional procedures where required. Where the provisions of any statute or ordinance require

additional notice or hearing procedures, such provisions shall be complied with and shall

supersede inconsistent provisions of these chapters. This shall include, without limitation by

reason of this specific reference, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 364 and Minnesota Statutes,

Section 340A.415.

Discretion to hear notwithstanding withdrawal or surrender of application or license. The council

may, at its discretion, conduct a hearing or direct that a hearing be held regarding revocation or

denial of a license, notwithstanding that the applicant or licensee has attempted or purported to
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(i)

(j)

(k)

(l)

withdraw or surrender said license or application, if the attempted withdrawal or surrender took place after

the applicant or licensee had been notified of the hearing and potential adverse action.

Continuances. Where a hearing for the purpose of considering revocation or suspension of a

license or other disciplinary action involving a license has been scheduled before the council, a

continuation of the hearing may be granted by the council president or by the council at the

request of the licensee, license applicant, an interested person or an attorney representing the

foregoing, upon a showing of good cause by the party making the request.

If the council imposes an adverse action as defined in section 310.01 above, a generic notice of

such action shall be prepared by the license inspector and posted by the licensee so as to be

visible to the public during the effective period of the adverse action. The licensee shall be

responsible for taking reasonable steps to make sure the notice remains posted on the front door

of the licensed premises, and failure to take such reasonable precautions may be grounds for

further adverse action.

Imposition of costs. The council may impose upon any licensee or license applicant some or all of

the costs of a contested hearing before an independent hearing examiner. The costs of a

contested hearing include, but are not limited to, the cost of the administrative law judge or

independent hearing examiner, stenographic and recording costs, copying costs, city staff and

attorney time for which adequate records have been kept, rental of rooms and equipment

necessary for the hearing, and the cost of expert witnesses. The council may impose all or part of

such costs in any given case if (i) the position, claim or defense of the licensee or applicant was

frivolous, arbitrary or capricious, made in bad faith, or made for the purpose of delay or

harassment; (ii) the nature of the violation was serious, or involved violence or the threat of

violence by the licensee or employees thereof, or involved the sale of drugs by the licensee or

employees thereof, and/or the circumstances under which the violation occurred were

aggravated and serious; (iii) the violation created a serious danger to the public health, safety or

welfare; (iv) the violation involved unreasonable risk of harm to vulnerable persons, or to persons

for whose safety the licensee or applicant is or was responsible; (v) the applicant or licensee was

sufficiently in control of the situation and therefore could have reasonably avoided the violation,

such as but not limited to, the nonpayment of a required fee or the failure to renew required

insurance policies; (vi) the violation is covered by the matrix in section 409.26 of the Legislative

Code; or (vii) the violation involved the sale of cigarettes to a minor.

Imposition of fines. The council may impose a fine upon any licensee or license applicant as an

adverse license action. A fine may be in such amount as the council deems reasonable and

appropriate, having in mind the regulatory and enforcement purposes embodied in the particular

licensing ordinance. A fine may be in addition to or in lieu of other adverse action in the sole
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(m)

discretion of the council. To the extent any other provision of the Legislative Code provides for the

imposition of a fine, both provisions shall be read together to the extent possible; provided, however, that

in the case of any conflict or inconsistency, the other provision shall be controlling.

Presumptive penalties for certain violations. The purpose of this section is to establish a standard

by which the city council determines the amount of fines, the length of license suspensions and

the propriety of revocations, and shall apply to all license types, except that in the case of a

violation involving a liquor license § 409.26 shall apply where a specific violation is listed. In the

case of an adverse action filed for a violation of chapter 331A, the licensee shall be given a fine for

each individual violation of chapter 331A. The total fine amount for violations of chapter 331A

may exceed the maximum fine outlined below due to multiple violations in one (1) appearance.

All penalty recommendations for chapter 331A violations shall be based on the food penalty

guideline referred to in chapter 331A. These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every

case; however the council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council finds

and determines that there exist substantial and compelling reasons making it more appropriate

to do so. When deviating from these standards, the council shall provide written reasons that

specify why the penalty selected was more appropriate.

Type of Violation Appearance

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

(1) Violations of

conditions

placed on the

license

$500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine

and 10-day

suspension

Revocation

(2) Violation of

provisions of the

legislative code

relating to the

licensed activity

$500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine

and 10-day

suspension

Revocation
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(3) Violation of

provisions of the

legislative code

relating to the

licensed activity,

other than

violations of the

food code

$500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine

and 10-day

suspension

Revocation

(4) Failure to

permit entrance

or inspection by

DSI inspector or

police

5-day

suspension

10-day

suspension

15-day

suspension

Revocation

(5) Commission

of a crime other

than a felony on

the premises by

a licensee or

employee

$700.00 $1,500.00 5-day

suspension

Revocation

(6) Commission

of a felony on

the premises by

a licensee or

employee

$2,000.00 Revocation n/a n/a
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(7) Death or

great bodily

harm in

establishment

related to

violation of law

or license

conditions

30-day

suspension

60-day

suspension

Revocation n/a

(8) Failure to

pay license fees

Suspension Revocation

(9) Critical

violations under

331A

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00, 5-day

suspension

Revocation

(10) Non-critical

violation under

331A

$150.00 $250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00

(11) Taxi fail to

display driver's

license as

required by

376.16(f)

$100.00 $250.00 $500.00 Revocation

(12) Taxi fail to

display number

of information

and complaint

office as

required by

376.11(v)

$100.00 $250.00 $500.00 Revocation
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(i)

A.

B.

(ii)

(iii)

(13) Violation of

restrictions

upon sidewalk

café license

under 106.01(b)

$200.00 $400.00 $800.00 Revocation

Fines payable without hearing.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 310.05(c), a licensee who would be making a

first or second appearance before the council may elect to pay the fine to the department

of safety and inspections without a council hearing, unless the notice of violation has

indicated that a hearing is required because of circumstances which may warrant

deviation from the presumptive fine amount. Payment of the recommended fine will be

considered to be a waiver of the hearing to which the licensee is entitled, and will be

considered an "appearance" for the purpose of determining presumptive penalties for

subsequent violations.

For adverse action initiated under chapter 331A of this Code, a fine may be paid without a

hearing regardless of how many prior appearances that licensee has made before the

council. The above council hearing requirement applies to violations under chapter 331A

unless the fine recommended by the department of safety and inspections is equal to or

less than the fine amount outlined in the above matrix. Payment of the recommended

fine will be considered to be a waiver of the hearing to which the licensee is entitled, and

will be considered an "appearance" for the purpose of determining presumptive penalties

for subsequent violations. A non-critical violation under chapter 331A shall not be

considered an "appearance" for purposes of determining presumptive penalties for non-

331A violations. A council hearing is required if the department of safety and inspections

recommends a fine that is an upward departure for the amount outlined above.

Multiple violations. At a licensee's first appearance before the city council, the council shall

consider and act upon all the violations that have been alleged and/or incorporated in the

notices sent to the licensee under the administrative procedures act up to and including the

formal notice of hearing. The council in that case shall consider the presumptive penalty for

each such violation under the "1st Appearance" column in paragraph (b) above. The

occurrence of multiple violations shall be grounds for departure from such penalties in the

council's discretion.
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(iv)

(v)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Violations occurring after the date of the notice of hearing. Violations occurring after the date of the notice

of hearing that are brought to the attention of the city attorney prior to the hearing date before an

administrative law judge (or before the council in an uncontested facts hearing) may be added to the

notice(s) by stipulation if the licensee admits to the facts, and shall in that case be treated as though part of

the "1st Appearance." In all other cases, violations occurring after the date of the formal notice of hearing

shall be the subject of a separate proceeding and dealt with as a "2nd Appearance" before the council. The

same procedures shall apply to a second, third or fourth appearance before the council.

Subsequent appearances. Upon a second, third or fourth appearance before the council by a

particular licensee, the council shall impose the presumptive penalty for the violation or

violations giving rise to the subsequent appearance without regard to the particular violation

or violations that were the subject of the first or prior appearance. However, non-critical

violations of chapter 331A shall not be counted as an "appearance" before the council in

relation to any violation other than another violation of chapter 331A.

Computation of time.

Second appearance. A second violation within twelve (12) months shall be treated as a

second appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

Third appearance. A third violation within eighteen (18) months shall be treated as a third

appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

Fourth appearance. A fourth violation within twenty-four (24) months shall be treated as a

fourth appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

Any appearance not covered by subsections (1), (2) or (3) above shall be treated as a first

appearance. Measurement of the twelve-, eighteen-, or twenty-four-month period shall be

as follows: The beginning date shall be the earliest violation's date of appearance before

the council, and the ending date shall be the date of the new violation. In case of multiple

new violations, the ending date to be used shall be the date of the violation last in time.

Notwithstanding subsections (iv)(1), (2), (3) or (4) above, a second appearance before the

council regarding a death or great bodily harm in a licensed establishment that is related

to a violation of the law or license conditions shall be counted as a second appearance,

regardless of how much time has passed since the first appearance if the first appearance

was also regarding a death or great bodily harm in a licensed establishment. A third

appearance for the same shall be counted as a third appearance regardless of how much

time has passed since the first or second appearance.

For the purpose of a second, third or fourth appearance under this section, "violation"

shall mean either one of those violations listed in paragraph (m) or a violation of section

409.26(b).
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(Code 1956, § 510.05; Ord. No. 17551, § 2, 4-19-88; Ord. No. 17559, §§ 1, 2, 5-17-88; Ord. No. 17659, § 1, 6-

13-89; Ord. No. 17911, § 1, 3-10-92; C.F. No. 94-46, § 7, 2-2-94; C.F. No. 94-898, §§ 2, 3, 7-13-94; C.F. No. 94-

1340, § 2, 10-19-94; C.F. No. 95-473, § 4, 5-31-95; C.F. No. 05-180, § 1, 4-6-05; C.F. No. 06-954, § 1, 11-8-06;

C.F. No. 06-1072, § 1, 12-27-06; C.F. No. 07-149, § 73, 3-28-07; C.F. No. 07-1053, § 1, 11-28-07; C.F. No. 08-

1208, § 1, 12-17-08; C.F. No. 10-665, § 1, 7-28-10; Ord. No. 11-93, § 1, 9-28-11; Ord. No. 11-94, § 1, 10-12-11;

Ord 12-42, § 1, 8-22-12; Ord 12-85, § 1, 1-23-13)
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(a)

(b)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6) a.

b.

c.

(7)

Sec. 310.06. - Revocation; suspension; adverse actions; imposition of conditions.

Council may take adverse action. The council is authorized to take adverse action, as defined in

section 310.01 above, against any or all licenses or permits, licensee or applicant for a license, as

provided in and by these chapters. Adverse actions against entertainment licenses issued under

chapter 411 of the Legislative Code may be initiated for the reasons set forth in subsection (b)

below, or upon any lawful grounds which are communicated to the license holder in writing prior

to the hearing before the council. Such actions shall be initiated and carried out in accordance

with the procedures outlined in section 310.05; provided, however, that the formal notice of

hearing shall be used to initiate the adverse action without the use of prior procedural steps.

Basis for action. Such adverse action may be based on one (1) or more of the following reasons,

which are in addition to any other reason specifically provided by law or in these chapters:

The license or permit was procured by misrepresentation of material facts, fraud, deceit or

bad faith.

The applicant or one acting in his or her behalf made oral or written misstatements or

misrepresentations of material facts in or accompanying the application.

The license was issued in violation of any of the provisions of the zoning code, or the

premises which are licensed or which are to be licensed do not comply with applicable health,

housing, fire, zoning and building codes and regulations.

The license or permit was issued in violation of law, without authority, or under a material

mistake of fact.

The licensee or applicant has failed to comply with any condition set forth in the license, or

set forth in the resolution granting or renewing the license.

The licensee or applicant (or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the

licensee or applicant) has violated, or performed any act which is a violation of, any of the

provisions of these chapters or of any statute, ordinance or regulation reasonably related

to the licensed activity, regardless of whether criminal charges have or have not been

brought in connection therewith;

The licensee or applicant has been convicted of a crime that may disqualify said applicant

from holding the license in question under the standards and procedures in Minnesota

Statutes chapter 364; or

The licensee or applicant (or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the

licensee or applicant) has engaged in or permitted a pattern or practice of conduct of

failure to comply with laws reasonably related to the licensed activity or from which an

inference of lack of fitness or good character may be drawn.
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(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

The activities of the licensee in the licensed activity created or have created a serious danger to the public

health, safety or welfare, or the licensee performs or has performed his or her work or activity in an unsafe

manner.

The licensed business, or the way in which such business is operated, maintains or permits

conditions that unreasonably annoy, injure or endanger the safety, health, morals, comfort or

repose of any considerable number of members of the public.

Failure to keep sidewalks or pedestrian ways reasonably free of snow and ice as required

under chapter 114 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.

The licensee or applicant has shown by past misconduct or unfair acts or dealings: physical

abuse, assaults or violent actions done to others, including, but not limited to, actions

meeting the definition of criminal sexual conduct pursuant to Minnesota Statutes sections

609.342 through 609.3451; sexual abuse, physical abuse or maltreatment of a child as defined

in Minnesota Statutes section 626.556, subdivisions 2 and 10e, including, but not limited to,

acts which constitute a violation of Minnesota Statutes sections 609.02, subdivision 10;

609.321 through 609.3451; or 617.246; neglect or endangerment of a child as defined in

Minnesota Statutes section 626.557, subdivision 2; the manufacture, distribution, sale, gift,

delivery, transportation, exchange or barter of a controlled substance as defined in

Minnesota Statutes chapter 152; the possession of a controlled substance as defined in

Minnesota Statutes chapter 152 in such quantities or under circumstances giving rise to a

reasonable inference that the possession was for the purpose of sale or distribution to

others; or by the abuse of alcohol or other drugs, that such licensee or applicant is not a

person of the good moral character or fitness required to engage in a licensed activity,

business or profession.

The licensee or applicant has materially changed or permitted a material change in the

design, construction or configuration of the licensed premises without the prior approval of

the city council in the case of Class N licenses, the director in the case of Class T licenses, and

the inspector in the case of Class R licenses, or without first having obtained the proper

building permits from the city.

The licensee or applicant has violated section 294.01 of the Legislative Code, or has made or

attempted to make a prohibited ex parte contact with a council member as provided in

section 310.05(c-2) of the Legislative Code.

The licensee violated the law or any license condition and that violation is related to a death

or great bodily harm, as defined in Minnesota Statute section 609.02, subd. 8, in or near the

establishment.
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(c)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

The licensee has failed to pay license fees within sixty (60) days of the date the fees are due. Licensee must

pay any outstanding fees and delinquent fees in total. Failure to do so within sixty (60) days of the due date

may result in revocation of the license. A revocation for this reason, however, is not considered a

revocation resulting from misconduct or unfitness of the licensee, evidence of violations of law involving

licensed premises, evidence that the applicant had been involved in the operation of a nuisance, or fraud or

deception in the license application. Therefore, the requirement of § 310.02(d) prohibiting re-application

within one year of revocation shall not apply to revocations under this paragraph.

The terms "licensee" or "applicant" for the purpose of this section shall mean and include any

person who has any interest, whether as a holder of more than five (5) percent of the stock of a

corporation, as a partner, or otherwise, in the premises or in the business or activity which are

licensed or proposed to be licensed.

With respect to any license for activities entitled to the protection of the First Amendment,

notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, neither the lack of good moral character or fitness of the

licensee or applicant nor the content of the protected speech or matter shall be the basis for

adverse action against the license or application.

Imposition of reasonable conditions and/or restrictions. When a reasonable basis is found to

impose reasonable conditions and/or restrictions upon a license issued or held under these

chapters, any one (1) or more such reasonable conditions and/or restrictions may be imposed

upon such license for the purpose of promoting public health, safety and welfare, of advancing

the public peace and the elimination of conditions or actions that constitute a nuisance or a

detriment to the peaceful enjoyment of urban life, or promoting security and safety in nearby

neighborhoods. Such reasonable conditions and/or restrictions may include or pertain to, but are

not limited to:

A limitation on the hours of operation of the licensed business or establishment, or on

particular types of activities conducted in or on said business or establishment;

A limitation or restriction as to the location within the licensed business or establishment

where particular type of activities may be conducted;

A limitation as to the means of ingress or egress from the licensed establishment or its

parking lot or immediately adjacent area;

A requirement to provide off-street parking in excess of other requirements of law;

A limitation on the manner and means of advertising the operation or merchandise of the

licensed establishment;

Any other reasonable condition or restriction limiting the operation of the licensed business

or establishment to ensure that the business or establishment will harmonize with the

character of the area in which it is located, or to prevent the development or continuation of a
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(d)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

nuisance.

The inspector may impose such conditions on Class R licenses with the consent of the license

holder, or may recommend the imposition of such conditions as an adverse action against the

license or licenses; the inspector has the same power with respect to Class T licenses. The council

may impose such conditions on Class N licenses with the consent of the license holder, or upon any

class of license as an adverse action against the license or licenses following notice and hearing as

may be required. Such conditions may be imposed on a license or licenses upon issuance or

renewal thereof, or upon and as part of any adverse action against a license or licenses, including

suspension. Conditions imposed on a license or licenses shall remain on such licenses when

renewed and shall continue thereafter until removed by the council in the case of conditions on

Class N licenses or conditions imposed by adverse action, and by the inspector in the case of Class

R and T licenses.

Standards for multiple license determination. In any case in which the council is authorized to

take adverse action against less than all of the licenses held by a licensee, or applied for by an

applicant, the following standards may be used:

The nature and gravity of the grounds found by the council to exist upon which the adverse

action would be based;

The policy and/or regulatory goals for the particular licenses involved, either as embodied in

the Legislative Code or as found and determined by the council;

The interrelationship of the licenses and their relative importance to the overall business

enterprise of the licensee or applicant;

The management practices of the licensee or applicant with respect to each of such licenses;

The extent to which adverse action against less than all of the licenses or applications would

result in difficulty in enforcing and monitoring the adverse action taken;

The hardship to the licensee or applicant that would be caused by applying adverse action to

all licenses or applications; and

The hardship and/or danger to the public, or to the public health and welfare, that would

result from adverse action against less than all of the licenses or applications.

(Code 1956, § 510.06; Ord. No. 17584, § 1, 8-25-88; Ord. No. 17657, § 15, 6-8-89; Ord. No. 17659, § 2, 6-13-89;

Ord. No. 17901, §§ 2, 3, 1-14-92; Ord. No. 17917, §§ 2, 3, 3-31-92; Ord. No. 17922, § 1, 4-28-92; C.F. No. 94-

500, § 3, 7-6-94; C.F. No. 94-1340, § 3, 10-19-94; C.F. No. 95-473, § 5, 5-31-95; C.F. No. 99-500, § 3, 7-7-99; C.F.

No. 06-954, § 2, 11-8-06; C.F. No. 06-1072, § 2, 12-27-06)
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